WILLIAM O. PARKER, JR.
vice PRESIDENT
Sream ProoucTion

Power BuiLpine
422 Sours CHURCH STREET, CHARLOTTE, N. C. 28242

April 19, 1982

Mr. James P. O'Reilly, Regional Administrator
U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission

Region II

101 Marietta Street, Suite 3100

Atlanta, Georgia

30303

Re: McGuire Nuclea tion /0
Docket Nos. s =370

Annual Non-Radiological Environmental Operating Report

Dear Mr. O'Reilly:

PRL

DukeE Power CoOMPANY /7/_,:_::

TELEPHONE. AREA 704

Cad

373-4083

The McGuire Nuclear Station Environmental Protection Plan (EPP), Appendix B
to the McGuire Operating License, requires an Annual Environmental Operating
Report. This report is contained in Attachments 1 through 4 as indicated

below:

Attachment 1

Attachment 2

required by Section 4.2 of the EPP.

Summaries and analyses of results of activities

List of EPP non-compliances and corrective actions.

Attachment 3 - List of changes in station design or operation,
tests and experiments which involve a potentially

Attachment &

significant unreviewed environmental issue.

with Section 5.4.2 of the EPP.

List of non-routine reports submitted in accordance

This report covers the calendar year 1981 since the initial McGuire license

and the EPP were

Vefy truly your
William O.
GAC/jfw
Attachments

Parkeg

issued on January 23, 1981. Please advise if there are
questions concerning this report.

-~

|




James P. 0'Reilly
Page 2

cc:

Document Control Desk (18 copies)
U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, D. C. 20555

Mr. Paul R. Bemis
Senior Resident Inspector-NRC
McGuire Nuclear Station



Attachment 1
McGuire Nuclear Station

Summaries and analyses of results of activities required by Section 4.2
of the EPP.

Section 4.2 identifies no monitoring programs beyond those required by the
NPDES permit. Thus the monthly reports submitted to the State of North

Carolina provide the summaries of EPP activities. Copies of these monthly
summaries are attached.



0P

Duke Power Company
STEAM PRODUCTION DEPT.

GENERAL OFFICES TELEPHONE: AREA 704
BOX 33189 422 SOUTH CHURCH STREET 373-4011

CHARLOTTE, N. C, 28242
March 10, 1981

Division of Environmental Management
Water Quality Section

P. 0. Box 27687

Raleigh, N. C. 27611

Subject: Duke Power Company
NPDES Monitoring Report for
Belews Creek Steam Station - NC2224406
McGuire Nuclear Station - NC0024466—
File: BC-704.21, MC-704,21 9o

Dear Sir:

In accordance with Part 1, C(2) of the above referenced NPDES permit,
duplicate copies of the monthly monitoring report for January 1981

are enclosed. The Duke Power Company NPDES permit requires monitoring
for pH, temperature, total suspended solids, oil and grease, total
heavy metals, and biological parameters in various discharges and
in-lake locations at Belews Creek and McGuire.

We are submitting the data on the North Carolina Monthly Monitoring
Report Forms and the EPA Form 3320-1 for clarity. The state
Monthly Monitoring Report forms do not readily lend themselves to
reporting the parameters we are required to monitor and report.

We are required to monitor more parameters than there are allocated
spaces.

Please contact us if you require further clarification.

Very truly yours,

Ve Yl

. A. Haller, Manager
Technical & Environmental
Services Group

LWP/tw
Enclosure

ce: J. E. Lansche w/o enclosure
J. R. Hendricks " 4

.



PLRMITTLE NAML:ADDNESG (Include ’ NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYUTEM (NPDEY) ot Approved
/

Facility if dijjcrent) ] ‘ DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR) OM#B Ne. 138 - ROO7
“name - Duke Power Compamy . . _ — 2-16) (17-19)
AT RN R T L SR N S S S, |_NCO024392 002
M.Ltﬁ N. C. 28_&42 PERMIT NUMBER [DISCHARGE NUMAE
—_—_——————————— MONITORING PERIOD
secasarnaliua, NC e YEAR| MO | DAY YEAR | MO | DAY
- Qo3 (32307 1352%) (36 27) (38-29) (30-31) NOTE: Read instructions before comgleting this form.
(3 Card Only) QUANTITY OR LOADING 4 Card Only) QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION : g
PARAMETER (46.53) (54-61) (48-45) (46-53) (3461) ~o. Qi i SANPLE.
(”.’7) ANALYSIS
AVERAGE MAXIMUM UNITS MINIMUM AVERAGE MAXIMUM UNITS | osnl (cean) wsr0) |
SAMPLE
Flow MEASUREMENT 0.3 0.4 MGD 1/1 GR
~eermr | j
nmmeu:m; 4
SAMPLE
pH MEASUREMENT 6.85 T 93 Std. 0 1/1 GR
- AT P -~ T 4 s ——
REQUIREMENT | - 729 Units : s 5ot
SAMPLE :
Total MEASUREMENT 1.6 3.6 5.0 mg/l 0! 1/1 GR
5.0 y e e
Suspended AT 4 : RIS -
Solids REQUIREMENT | T - 30 100
SAMPLE
0il and Grease MEASUREMENT 0.3 0.4 0.4 mg/1 0| 2/mo GR
cosi B e el e ——" —p—p—
. PERMIT . ; X
REQUIREMENT o] Beaion hh 15 ; 20
SAMPLE »
MEASUREMENT
: Pl:uirr g
REQUIREMENT |
SAMPLE
MEASUREMENT
[ y " " . <
REQUIREMENT
SAMPLE
MEASUREMENT
REQUIREMENT
NAME /TITLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER | THIS DOCUMENT 1S SIGNED WITH RECOGNITION THAT KNOW- TELEPHONE DATE
INGLY MAKING A FALSE c:nrnrncnuréz:'g:Azt;l REPORT OR :
SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS OR INT
William O. Parker, Jr. | WiTi"ANY MONITORING DEVICE OR METHOD ARE CRIMINAL
Vice President OFFENSES, SEE 18 U.S.C. § 1001 AND 33 U.S.C, §1319, (Perel-| SIGNATURE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE
| ties wnder these statuies may be fines up to $10000 and jor maximum AFER
TYPED OR PRINTED imprisonment of between 6 months and 3 years.) OFFICER OR AUTHORIZED AGENT cone | NUMBER YEAR | MO | DAY

COMMENT AND EXPLANATION OF ANY VIOLATIONS (Reference all atiackments here)

EPA Form 3320-1 (Rev. 10-77) PREVIOUS EDITION TO BE USED (REPLACES EPA FORM T-40 WHICH MAY NOT BE USED.) PAGE OF
UNTIL SUPPLY IS EXHAUSTED



mmrm NAME /ADDRESS (Inchule
'—cﬂm if different)

* Faciiuy

NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES)
DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DAMR)

" mame ~ Duke Power Company

acoress P. 0. Box 33189

— ___Charlotte, N. C, 28242

e e e e e e e e et .

——— — — —

mm:g.sm_suum____ _____

rocamionCornelius, NC

(2-16) (17-1%)
NC0024392 005
PERMIT NUMBER DISCHARGE NUMBE
MONITORING PERIOD
rromi81101 | 01 !, |81 |01 | 31
YEAR MO DAY YEAR MO DAY

(20-21) (22-23) (24.25)

(2627) (28-29) (3031

Farm Amew{
OMB No. 158 - Rou/ !

NOTE: Read instructions before completing this form.

(3 Card Only) QUANTITY OR LOADING (4 Card Only) QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION o T
PARAMETER (46-53) (54-61) (33-45) (46-53) (5461) "o ek i Ssmr.«
(M) AMALYSIS
AVERAGE MAXIMUM UNITS MINIMUM AVERAGE MAXIMUM UNITS Lo snl  sess) (69.70)
SAMPLE
Flow MEASUREMENT 2.2 2.8 MGD 171 GR
rerr————— e
- PEPMIT
REQUIREMENT x
SAMPLE
pH MEASUREMENT 8.10 8.68 Std. c|1/1 GR
- PREMY o § . .
REQUIREMENT | 9. Units y
SAMPLE
MEASUREMENT
- pEAMIT -
REQUIREMENT
SAMPLE r
MEASUREMENT i
. PERMIT
_I(QU!RI‘J‘M
SAMPLE
MEASUREMENT
PEARMIT '
nmpmmm
SAMPLE
MEASUREMENT .
REQUIREMENT
) - -
SAMPLE
MEASUREMENT
| PERMIT
 REQUIREVENT |
NAME/TITLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER | THIS DOCUMENT IS SIGNED WITH RECOGNITION THAT KNOW- TELEPHONE DATE
INGLY MAKING A FALSE CERTIFICATION ON THIS REPORT OR
SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS OR INTENTIONALLY TAMPERING
William O. Parker, Jr. WITH ANY MONITORING DEVICE OR METHOD ARE CRIMINAL !
lli ce EIESi dent OFFENSES. SEE 18 U.S.C. § 1001 AND 32 U.S.C. §i3109, (FPenal-| §1IGNATURE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE {
| ties under these stututes may be fines up 1o $10,000 and for maximum AREA 4 !
TYPED OR PRINTED imprisonment of beiween & monthis and 5 years.) OFFICER OR AUTHORIZED AGENT CODE NUMBER YEAR | MO DAY
COMMENT AND EXPLANATION OF ANY VIOLATIONS (Reference all attachments here)
- v
-
(REPLACES EFA FORM T-40 WHICH MAY NOT BRE USED.) PAGE OF

EPA Form 3320-1 (Rev. 10-77) PREVIGUS EDITION TO BFE USED
UNTIL SUPPLY IS EXHAUSIED



Duke Power CoMpPANY
STEAM PRODUCTION DEPT.

GENERAL OFFICES TELEPHONE: AREA 704
P. O. BOX 33189 422 SOUTH CHURCH STREET 373.4011

CHARLOTTE, N. C, 28242

April 13, 1981

Division of Environmental Management
Water Quality Section

P. 0. Box 27687 _

Raleigh, N. C. 27611

Subject: Duke Power Company
NPDES Monitoring Report for
Belews Creek Steam Station - NC0024406
McGuire Nuclear Station - NC0024392
File: BC-704.21, MC-704.21 '

Dear Sir:

In accordance with Part 1, C(2) of the above referenced NPDES permit,
duplicate copies of the monthly monitoring report for February 1981
are enclosed. The Duke Power Company NPDES permit requires monitoring
for pH, temperature, total suspended solids, oil and grease, total
heavy metals, and biological parameters in various discharges and
in-liake locations at Belews Creek and McGuire.

We are submitting the data on the North Carolina Monthly Monitoring
Repoxrt Forms and the EPA Form 3320-1 for clarity. The staite
Monthly Monitoring Report forms do not readily lend themselves

to reporting the parameters we are required to monitor and report.
We are required to monitor more parameters than there are allocated
spaces.

Please contact us if you require further clarification.

Very truly yours,

}’d/%/aﬂ/

W. A. Haller, Manager
Technical & Environmental
Services Group
LWP/tw

Enclosure

cc: J. E, Lansche w/o enclosure
J. R, Hendricks " "
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Ptuul‘n'ﬂ NAME/ADDRESS (Inciwde
»i.a&; Name ylocation if difjerent)

NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE FLIMINATION 6YSTEM (NPDES)
DISCHARGE MONITORING RLEI'ORT (DAMR)

Form Approved
OMB No.
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NAME/TITLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE GFFICER | THIS DOCUMENT IS SIGNED WITH RECOGNITION THAT KNOW- TELEPHONE DATE T
INGLY MAKING A FALSE CERTIFICATION ON THIS REPORT OR - !
WiTTiam 0. Parker, Jr. SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS OR INTENTIONALLY TAMPERING |
WITH ANY MONITORING DEVIGE OR METHOD ARE CRIMINAL
Vice President, Steam Prod. |orrenses. see 18 u.S.C. § 1001 AND 33 U.8.C. 51319,  (Peal-| SIGNATURE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE i
ties under these statutes may be fines wp ta $10,000 and for maximum FARER — ey
TYPED OR PRINTED imprisonment of between 6 months and 5 years.) OFFICER OR AUTHORIZED AGENT CODE. NUMBER YEAR | MO DAY ‘
COMMENT AND EXPLANATION OF ANY VIOLATIONS (Rejerence all aitachments here)
Ll -
(REPLACES EPA FORM 1-40 WHICH MAY NOT BE USED.) FAGE OF

EPA Form 3320-1 (Rev. 10-77) FREVIOUS EDITION 10 BE USED
UNTIL SUPPLY IS FXHAUSTED



: Duke Power Company
STEAM PRODUCTION DEPT.

GENERAL OFFICES TELEPHONE: AREA 704
P. O. BTX 2178 422 SOUTH CHURCH STREET 373-4011

CHARLOTTE, N, C. 28242
May 11, 1981

Division of Envirommental Management
Water Quality Section

P. 0. Box 27687

Raleigh, N. C. 27611

Subject: Duke Power Company
NPDES Monitoring Report For
Belews Creek Steam Station - NC0024406
McGuire Nuclear Station - NC0024392
File: BC-704.21, MC-704.21

Dear Sir:

In accordance with Part 1, C(2) of the above referenced NPDES permit,
duplicate copies of the monthly monitoring report for March 1981

are enclosed. The Duke Power Company NPDES permit requires monitoring
for pH, temperature, total suspended solids, oil and grease, total °
heavy metals, and biological parameters in various discharges and
in-lake locations at Belews Creek and McGuire.

We are submittini the data on the North Carolina Monthly Monitoring
Report Forms and the EPA Form 3320-1 for clarity. The state
Monthly Monitoring Report forms do not readily lend themselves

to reporting the parameters we are required to monitor and report.
We are required to monitor more parameters than there are allocated
spaces.

The Waste Water Collection Basin (WWCB) effluent pH at McGuire Nuclear
Station exceeded the maximum limitations of 9.0 standard units in

March., Our letter of October 19, 1978 to Mr. D. Rex Gleason outlined the
history of WWCB and pH fluctuations which appear to be caused by
photosynthetic activity.

Please contact us if you require further clarification.

Very truly yours,

W) Holler~

W. A. Haller, Manager
Technical and Environmental
Services Group

LWP /tw

Enclosure

ce: J. E. Lansche w/o enclosure
J. R. Hendricks " »



© PERMITTEE NAME/ADDRESS ([nciude
. taciuay Name fLocasion if diferent)

DISCHARGE MONITORING REVFORT (DMR)

NATIONAL FOLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES)

Form Approved
OMB No. 138 - K00 3

samg__ Duke Power Company __ @-16) 719)
soonese P, O, Box 33189 == NC0045392 00z |
_mtm‘! Y .g:___ga_gé_g PERMIT NUMBER ISCHARGE NUMBER|
e e e oy e S e s e e v MONITORING PERIOD
pacwory_McGuire Nuclear Station 81 103 ] 01 81 103 | 31
Corneljus, N. C. — -
LocaTion LQTN T o o S5 = SESENT SR YEAR | MO | DAY YEAR | MO | DAY
(20-21) (22-23) (24-25) (26 27) (28-29) (30-41) NOTE: Read instructions before completing this form.
(3 Card Only) QUANTITY OR LOADING (¥ Card Only) QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION ST
PARAMETER (46-54) (54-61) (38-45) (46-53) (34-61) -g- i ':,';‘,'.’;‘
ANALYSIS
o AVERAGE MAXIM UM UNITS MINIMUM AVERAGE MAXIMUM unirs | ool gees) ©970) |
MPLE
Flow usasungweny| 0.4 0.7 MGD 1/1 GR
. - $
. PERMIT 2 ‘
SamPLE " ’
pH 1 1.2 8.7 Std. 0 [ 1/1 |GR
PERMIT ‘ :
o s e 9 Units :
Total Suspended -, 4.8 8.0 11.4 mg/l 10 | 1/1 GR ,
Solids 1 ;
ERMIT .
n:umo:m 3 30 100 |
7 : |
SAMPLE -~
0il and Grease MEASUREMENT 0.1 0.1 0.1 mg/l |0 | 2/mo | GR
PERMIT
REQUIREWENT 15 20
SAMPLE ‘
MEASUREMENT
: {
] PERMIT
SAMPLE |
MEASUREMENT ;
PERMIT ' ;
REQUIRLMENT |
SAMPLE 1
MEASUREMENT
- —— - :
. PERMIT ‘ |
REQUIREMENT _ :
NAME /TITLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER | THIS DOCUMENT 1S SIGNED WITH RECOGNITION THAT KNOW- TELEPHONE DATE
INGLY MAKING A FALSE ClthFlCAT}:’;‘O’I I:;. :E:Oﬂ";lzg
SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS OR INT ONA
William O. Parker, Jr. WITH ANY MONITGRING DEVICE OR METHOD ARE CRIMINAL
OFFENSES. S 8 U.s.C. § 1001 3 u.s. - enal-
,—-Vv-—P-.—Sua-Brm‘l- tes under lhastnlnlun may be ﬁnc:Nup 1o $10,000 and jor maximum TIGNSTONS. OF FRINDW. SERCATYeS
TYPED OR PRINTED imprisonment of between 6 munths and 5 yoars.) OFFICER OR AUTHORIZED AGENT cope | NUMBER YEAR | MO | DAY
COMMENT AND EXPLANATION OF ANY VIOLATIONS (Kejerence all attuchments here)
(REPLACES EFA FORM T-40 WHICH MAY NOT BE USED.) PAGE OF

EFA Form 3320-1 (Rev. 10-77) FREVIOUS EGITION 10 BE USED



rtalunu MAKE JADURESS (fachude NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES) Porm Approved
acility Name flocasion if diderent) DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMK) OMB Ne¢. 158 - ROO7 3

__Duke Power Company . e (2-16) 17-19
aopagss P. 0. Box 33189 b TR NC0024592 [005
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————— — ——— —— — ———— . e . — o ——. — —— —
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REQUIREMENT

NAME /TITLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER | THIS DOCUMENT IS SIGNED WITH RECOGNITION THAT KNOW-. TELEPHONE
INGLY MAKING A FALSE CERTIFICATION ON THIS REPORY OR
SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS OR INTENTIONALLY TAMPERING
William O. Parker, Jr. WITH ANY MONITORING DEVICE OR METHOD jne _cRiminaL
OFFENSES, SEE 18 U.S.C. § 1001 AND 33 U.S.C. §51319. (Penal-| s1GNA F PRINCIPAL
wm Prod ties under these statutes may be fines up to $10,000 and for maximum - THCIPAL EXRCUTIVE KEE
TYPED OR PRINTED imprisonment of between 6 months and 5 years.) OFFICER OR AUTHORIZED AGENT NUMBER

COMMENT AND EXPLANATION OF ANY VIOLATIONS (Reference wil attachments here)

{FAForm 33201 (Rev. 10-77) PREVIOUS EDITION TO BE USED (REPLACES EFA FORM T-40 WHICH MAY NOT BE USED.)
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Duke Power ComMpPANY
STEAM PRODUCTION DEPT.

P O. BOX 2178 422 SOUTH CHURCH STREET 373.4011

CHARLOTTE, N. C. 28242
June 12, 1981

Division of Environmental Maragement
Water Quality Section

P. 0. Box 27687

Raleigh, N. C. 2,611

Subject: Duke Power Company
NPDES Monitoring Report For
McGuire Nuclear Station - NC0024392
File: MC-704.21

Dear Sir:

In accordance with Part 1, C(2) of the above referenced NPDES permit,
duplicate copies of the monthly monitoring report for April 1981

are enclosed. The Duke Power Company NPDES permit requires monitoring
for pH, temperature, total suspended solids, oil and grease, total
heavy metals, and biological parameters in various discharges and
in~-lake locacions at McGuire.

We are submitting the data on the North Carolina Monthly Monitoring
Report forms and the EPA Form 3320-1 for clarity. The state
Monthly Monitoring Report forms do not readily lend themselves to
reporting the parameters we are required to monitor and report.

We are required to monitor more parameters than there are allocated
spaces.

The Waste Water Collection Basin (WWCB) effluent pH at McGuire Nuclear
Station exceeded the maximum limitations of 9.0 standard units in
April. Our letter of October 19, 1978 to Mr. D. Rex Gleason outlined
the history of WWCB and pH fluctuations which appear to be caused by
photosynthetic activity.

Please contact us if you require further clarification.
Very truly yours,

WY follo—

W. A. Haller, Manager
Technical & Environmmental Services

LWP/tw

Enclosure

cc: J. E. Lansche w/o enclosure
J. R. Hendricks - Vi

N. A. Rutherford w/enclosure
Harold R. Denton " ”



NA IONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES) -

§orm Appro

PERMITTEE NAME/ADDRESS | /nciude -
Faciiey Name jLocasion if dijerent) e DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR) OMB Ne. 158 - ROOTS
samg_____ Duke Power cj%‘_‘l’____________ @-16) (17-19)
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|
£ g s E X !
SR £ {
|
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) ; NN b T -
5 559 Units Fh Gy f
}
Total Suspended 5.15 7.5 9.0 mg/l |0 | 1/1 GR |
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0il and Grease 0.1 0.4 0.6 mg/l |0 | 2/mo GR |
. R ;
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-4
SAMPLE |
MEASUREMENT i
 pERMIT : l
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MEASUREMENT |
. . . = L
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REQUIREMENT | _ * i
» |
NAME /TITLE PRINCIPAL TXECUTIVE OFFICER | THIS DOCUMENT IS SIGNED WITH RECOGNITION THAT “NOW- TELEPHONE DATE
3 N e
William O. Parker, Jr. WITH ANY MONITORING DEVICE OR METHOD ARE CRIMINAL
V. President, Steam Prod. OFFENSES. SEE 18 U.S.C. § 1001 AND 33 U.S.C. §1319. (Penal-| SIGNATURE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE !
ties wnder these statutes may be fines up 1o $10,000 and for maximum AEFR f
TYPED OR PRINTED imprisonment of between 6 munths and 5 years.) OFFICER OR AUTHORIZED AGFNT NUMBER YEAR MO DAY i
COMMENT AND EXPLANATION OF ANY VICLATIONS (Key all atzach here) -
NOT BE USED.) PAGT OF

EPA Form 3320-1 (Rev. 10-77) PREVIOUS EDITION TO BE USED (REPLACES EPA FORM T-40 WHICH MAY

UNTIL SUPPLY IS EXYHAUSTED
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»
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acomess_____P. O. Box 33189

NC00024392

PERMIT NUMBER
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NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES)
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Duke Power CompaNy
STEAM PRODUCTION DEPT.

GENERAL OFFICES TELEPHONE; AREA 704
P. © BOX 33189 422 SOUTH CHURCH STREET 373-4011

CHARLOTTE, N. C. 28242

July 14, 1981

Division of Environmental Management
Water Quality Section

P. 0. Box 27687

Raleigh, N. C. 27611

Subject: Duke Power Company
NPDES Monitoring Report for
McCuire Nuclear Station - NC0024392
File: MC-704.21

Dear Sir:

In accordance with Part 1, C(2) of the ‘above refefenced NPDES permit,
duplicate copies of the monthly monitoring report for May 1981 are
enclosed. The Duke Power Company NPDES permit requires monitoring
for pH, temperature, total suspended solids, oil and grease, total
heavy metals, and biological parameters in various discharges and
in-lake locations at McGuire.

We are submitting the data on the North Carolina Monthly Monitoring
Report forms and the EPA Form 3320-1 for clarity. The state
Monthly Monitoring Report forms do not readily lend themselves to
reporting the parameters we are required to monitor and report.

We are required to monitor more parameters than there are allocated
spaces.

The Waste Water Collection Basin (WWCB) effluent pH at McGuire Nuclear
Station exceeded the maximum limitations of 9.0 standard units in

May. Our letter of October 19, 1978 to Mr. D. Rex Gleason outlined
the history of WWCB and pH fluctuations which appear to be caused by
photosynthetic activity.

Please contact us if you require further clarification.

Very truly yoyrs,

Y@

W. A. Haller, Manager
Technical & Enviromnmental Services

LWP /tw
Enclosure

ce: L. E. Lansche w/o enclosure
J. R. Hendricks " .
N. A. Rutherford w/enclosure
Harold R, Denton " "
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Duke Power CoMpPANY
STEAM PRODUCTION DEPT.

GENERAL OFFICES TELEPHONE: ARFA 704
P. O BOX 33189 422 SOUTH CHURCH STREET 373.4011

CHARLOTTE, N. C. 28242
August 14, 1981

Division of Environmental Management
Water Quality Section

P. 0. Box 27687

Raleigh, NC 27611

Subject: Duke Power Company
NPDES Monitoring Report for
McGuire Nuclear Station - NC0024392
File: MC-704.21

Dear Sir:

In accordance with Part 1, C(2) of the above referenced NPDES permit, duplicate
copies of the monthly monitorirg report for June 1981 are enclosed. The Duke

Power Company NPDES permit requ’res monitoring for pH, temperature, total suspended
solids, oil and grease, total heavy metals, and biological parameters in various
discharges and in-lake locations at McGuire.

We are submitting the data on the North Carolina Monthly Monitoring Report Forms
and the EPA Form 3320-1 for c]arity The state Monthly Monitoring Report forms do
not readily lend themselves to 'eporting the parameters we are required to monitor
and report. We are required to monitor more parameters than there are allocated
spaces.

The Waste Water Collection Basin (WWCB) effluent pH at McGuire Nuclear Station
exceeded the maximum Timitation of 9.0 standard units on June 17, 1981 with a pH
recording of 9.2 standard units. Our letter of October 19, 1978 to Mr. D. Rex
Gleason outlined the history of WWCB and pH fluctuations which appear to be caused
by photosynthetic activity.

Please contact us if you require further clarification.

Very truly yours,

a),f/Ma«.

W. A. Haller, Manager

Technical & Environmental Services
LWP/be
Enclosure

xc: L. E. Lansche w/o enclosure
J. R. Hendricks .
N. A. Rutherford w/enclosure
Harold R. Denton "
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Duke Power CoMPANY
STEAM PRODUCTION DEPT.

GENERAL OFFICES TELEPHONE: AREA 704
P. O. BOX 33189 422 SOUTH CHURCH STREET 373-4011

CHARLOTTE, N, C. 28242

September 10, 1981

Division of Environmental Management
Water Quality Section

P. 0. Box 27687

Raleigh, N.C. 27611

Subject: Duke Power Company
NPDES Monitoring Report for
McGuire Nuclear Station - NC0024392
File: MC-704.21

Dear Sir: P .

In accordance with Part 1, C(2) of the above referenced NPDES permit,
duplicate copies of the monthly report for July 1981 are enclosed.
The Duke Power Company NPDES permit requires monitoring for pH,
temperature, total suspended solids, oil and grease, total heavy
metals, and biological parameters in various discharges and in-lake
locations at McGuire.

We are submitting the data on the North Carolina Monthly Monitoring
Report Forms and the EPA 3320-1 for clarity. The state Monthly
Monitoring Report forms do not readily lend themselves to reporting
the parameters we are required to monitor and report. We are
required to monitor more parameters than there are allocated
spaces.

Please contact us if you require further clarification.

Very truly yours,

¥t/ Hfolll—~

W. A. Haller, Manager
Technical & Environmental Services

LWP/tw
Enclosure

x¢: J. E. Lansche w/o enclosure
J. R. Hendricks » :
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Duke Power CoMpPANY
STEAM PRODUCTION DEPT.

GENERAL OFFICES TELEPHONE: AREA 704
P O BOX 33189 = 422 SOUTH CHURCH STREET 373.4011

CHARLOTTE, N, C. 28242
October 12, 1981

Division of Environmental Management
Water Quality Section

P. 0. Box 27687

Raleigh, N. C. 27611

Subject: Duke Power Company
NPDES Monitoring Report for
McGuire Nuclear Station - NC00024392
File: MC-704.21

Dear Sir:

In accordance with Part 1, C(2) of the above referenced NPDES
permit, duplicate copies of the monthly report for Augu

are enclosed. The Duke Power Company NPDES permit requires monitoring
for pH, temperature, total suspended = lids, oil and grease, total
heavy metals, and biological parameters in various discharges

and in-lake locations at McGuire.

We are submitting the data on the North Carolina Monthly Monitoring
Report Forms and the EPA 3320-1 for clarity. The state Monthly
Monitoring Report forms do not readily lend themselves to reporting
the parameters we are required to monitor and report. We are
required to monitor more parameters than there are allocated spaces.

The Waste Water Collection basin (WWCB) effluent pH at McGuire
Nuclear Station exceeded the maximum limitations of 9.0 standard
units in August. Our letter of October 19, 1978 to Mr. D. Rex
Gleason outlined the history of WWCB and pH fluctuations which
appear to be caused by photosynthetic activity.

Please contact us if you require further clarificatior.
Very truly yours.

W-A Wl ,,

W. A. Haller, Manager

Technical & Envirommental Services
LWP/tw

Enclosure

xe: J. E. Lansche w/o enclosure
J. R. Hendricks w/enclosure
H. R. Denton w/enclosure
N. A. Rutherford w/enclosure



!t-qz. NAME /ADDRESS (inchude NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NFDLS) I ovm Approv
By o flamtion § EYewsy R e e DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR) OMB No. 158 - R0O073

mame ____ Duke Power Company _ . - o em 1__2___,"-”
Apoagss____ P. O. Box 33182 O . I'nco024392 |
_.__.9_.“_1_“_‘.“: . C. 28242 PERMIT NUMBER chnncz NUMBER|

—_—————————_————— MONITORING  PERIOD

m._mwm_.._____
moul 811 08101 | | 81 08 31
wocavion  Cormelius. N, C. el e YEAR | ™MO | DAy YEAR DAY
' (20-21) (22-23) (24-23) 2627) (W':»"T:) NOTE: Read instructions before ccmplerting this form.

(3 Card Only) QUANTITY OR LOADING (4 Card Omly) QUALITY OR CONCENTRATICON

(#5-53) (54-61) (3845 (46-51) (5461) NO, [FREQUENCY) gAMPLE
EX AN A?"‘S TYPE

AVERAGE MAXIMUM MINIMUM AVERAGE MAXIMUM

1526 (64-68) (69-70)

0.8 1/1 GR

SAMPLE

MEASUREMENT
NAME ‘TITLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER | THIS DOCUMENT 1S SIGNED WITH RECOGNITION THAT KNOW- TELEPHONE DATE
‘ INGLY MAKING A FALSE CERTIFICATION ON THIS REPORT OR
'UIIHE 0. Pttkel‘. Jr. SUPPCRTING DOCUMENTS OR INTENTIONALLY TAMPERING
WITH ANY MONITORING DEVICE CR METHOD ARE CRIMINAL
V. P. Steam Production OFFENSES. SEE 18 U.S.C. § 1001 AND 33 U.S.C. §1319. (Penal- | SIGNATURE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE
ties umder these statuies may be fines up to $10,000 andjor maximum AETA
TYPED OR PRINTED tipr of b n 6 months and 5 years.) OFFICER OR AUTHORIZED AGENT NUMBER YEAR | MO DAY
COMMENT AND EXPLATATION OF ANY VIOLATIONS (Kek all astachments kere)
EA Form 3320-1 (Rev. 10-77) PREVIOUS EDITION TO BE USED (REPLACES EPA FORM T-40 WHICH MAY NOT BE USED.) PAGE OF

UNTIL SUPPLY IS EXHAUSTED



PERMITTEE NAME, ADDRESS (/ncinde NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES) Form Approved .
Facdity I-U[I.-r“ dificrent) e DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR) OMB No. 158 - K007 3
NAME _EOUQ!' m’ L e (2-46) 719
Apgages - 0. Box 31_3“9_ | NC0024392 |

m_ea -c' zmz— : PERMIT NUMBER ISCHARGE NU”B‘U‘
— Ns—— " e % MONITORING PERIOD
EacRaYY_ _ McGuire-Nuclear T TR AL AR A
—Stal _ ' emoml 81 1 08 1 01 |,ol81 |08 ] %1
RTINS . CoBRRling ool el e e e s v v i e YEAR | MO | DAY YEAR | MO | DAY !
(26-21) (32-23) 124-23) (36 377 (3829) (#941;  NOTE: Read instructions before completing this form.
(3 Card Only) QUANTITY OR LOADING (4 Card Only) QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION o .
PARAMETZR (46-53) (54-61) (38-45) (46-53) (54-61) L3 e
" E ANALYSIS TYPE
s AVERAGE MAXIMUM uNITS MINIMUM AVERAGE MAXIMUM UNITS o onl  (cssn) (€970
SAMPLE
Flow MEASUREMENT . ° 4.3 MGD 1/1 GR |
SR B SR g -4 |
}'i:s:mf—v' ‘9\:-1;:7 A ; i S ; o . 2 l
Lo —pena '.,"!ic i i o 4 TR, |
pH 9.7 Std. 8 | 1/1 GR
& 9 Units . i $
FT N
G o ¥ s ;,
MEASUREMENT
= PERMIT :
REQUIREMENT
e |
SAMPLE
MEASUREMENT
SAMPLE
MEASUREMENT
PERMIT
mmmm 5
NAME/TITLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER | THIS DOCUMENT IS sncu:o WITH RECOGNITION THAT KNOW- TELEPHONE DATE
LD AN & (AL ST ION Suall” TameEms
SUPPORTING DOCUMEN
William O. Parker, Jr. WITH ANY MONITORING DEVICE OR METHOD ARE CRIMINAL
OFFENSES, SEE 18 U.S.C. § lOOl AND 33 U.S.C. §1319. (Penal- | SIGNATURE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE
| ties these statutes may be fines wp to 310,000 and for maximum FEER
TYPED OR PRINTED imprisonment of between 6 months and 5 years.) OFFICER OR AUTHORIZED AGENT ! cope NUMBER YEAR MO DAY
COMMENT AND EXPLANATION OF ANY VIOLATIONS (Keference all aitachments here)
EPA Form 3320-1 (Rev. 10-77) mtvuouc EDITION TO BE USED (REPLACES EPA FORM T-40 WHICH MAY NOT BE USED.) PAGE OF

NTIL SUPPLY IS EXHAUSTED



A montHiy mevonr ron DPC McGuire Nuclear Staticn

|

A i3
€8
herklenbur Bt b R o rver 123 3%
\Fiewse Promt) - n m
1 & : lze £
[ S S—— THE RESPONSIBLE OPERATOR IN CHARGE 3 ]
HAS CHANGED SINCE TME PREVIOUS REPORT _ 2
Uy mor conmfond, weive NONE) PLEASE CHECK THis B10CK ™) g2 z
$8 £3
L. | S,

8

TENTER GEOMETRIC MEAN HERE. DO NOT USE Beran veLlow

AN ARITHMETIC MEAN

H. ncoozh;%zzoi é\NCO[
: g
AL

AN
V..

FACILITY

EFFLUENT SAMPLES
&
8

Il
b

8.8
9.3
9,
3‘&
9.0
3.1
%]
8.4
9.2
F
'E
.
.7
|1
9.6
3.3
9.2
&3
9.7
7.0

=

sy |

Qe 0543 R.

AUGUST 1
RERE S
ML 1ad it
. S not certified

ull

i

_a




m
£
§
3
M
§
g

w
|
W

A 30.5.: nerorr ror OPC McGuire Nuclear Station Charlotte

WUNICTPALITT TRDUSTRY  AND/OR FACTITTY Ty “m 3
Meckenb R. Ki - “
«gmz.nlmnknnl Larr mra — 4.“ F m m
C " IF THE RESPONSIBLE OPERATOR IN CHARGE _ m £ ¥ m
HAS CHANGED SINCE THE PREVIOUS REPORT -+ z
U mer coneied, woite WONE) PLEASE CHECK THis BWOCK [ ] m 5 *3
_ - T - .
8
g
8
=
b
NIOOULIN
....uuLm 3
NIO mm
¥
an 3 Mm
3




(004 Metal Cleaning Waste)
discharge

G Mﬂust 2 81 H _NC 0025}9222: documentation w

ANIAR PAFASLUE (LGE e ARCHA

%
]
£

viD
YGEN

Banqua|yoay

L & GREASE
TORY

XTRACTION

£

TOTAL

il

(INON  s1tem “parfinens ow iy

UOI3elS Jed[INN 24 NDOW )4Q Y04 04N nMiNOw

FOIVHI N! 301V¥340 110ISNCESI8 1ML 41

D IO SIME ¥DIHD WY
WOdIN SNOIATEd IHL IDNIS QIONVHD SYM

slsunu;[s:unusEz:a-n-o--ﬁ“ P i

g
-
o
I
»
-
5
>
¢
il 8
- de
F
o
-
]
i~
-~
>
L 1
L3
J
M _J

A aai white & PINK
L MONTHLY MONITORING REPORT 1O
SION OF EVIRONMINTAL MANAGIMIN T —— Ll %m&_&-h‘%__ e I Yt
- NATURAL RESOURCES & COMM. y
10, NORTH CARGUNA 2761 B e e o o aavary e—Y TSP SR
L AN ARITHMETIC MEAN ro" FOR FuLES

FACIITY




..

Duise Power CoMPANY
STEAM PRODUCTION DEPT.
GENERAL OFFICES TELEPHONE: AREA 704

P. O. BOX 33189 422 SOUTH CHURCH STREET 373.4011

CTIARLOTTE, N. C. 28242
November 11, 1981

Division of Envirommental Management
Water Quality Section

P. 0. Box 27687

Raleigh, N. C. 27611

Subject: Duke Power Company
NPDES Monitoring Report for
McGuire Nuclear Station - NC0024392
File: MC-704.21

Dear Sir:

In accordance with Part 1, C(2) of the above referenced NPDES permit,
duplicate copies of the monthly report for September, 1981 are enclosed.
The Duke Power Company NPDES permit requires monitoring for pH,
temperature, total suspended solids, oil and grease, total heavy

metals, and biological parameters in various discharges and in-lake
locations at McGuire.

We are submitting the data on the North Carolina Monthly Mcnitoring
Report Forms and the EPA 3320-1 for clarity. The state Monthly
Monitoring Repcrt forms do not readily lend themselves to reporting
the parameters we are required to monitor and report. We are
required to monitor more parameters than there are allocated spaces.

McGuire exceeded the minimum pH limit of 6 standard units on its
Conventional Wastewater Treatment System (002) in September, 1981.
This excursion was documented in our Noncompliance Notification to
you dated September 28, 1981.
Please contact us if you require further clarification.

Very truly yours,

Y & Mol

W. A. Haller, Manager
Technical & Environmental Services

LWP /tw
Enclosure

cc: J. E. Lansche w/o enclosure
J. R. Hendricks B ’
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Duke Power CoMpANy
STEAM PRODUCTION DEPT.

GENERAL OFFICES TELEPHONE: AREA Y04
P. O. BOX 2178 422 SOUTH CHURCH STREET 373-4011

CHARLOTTE, N. C. 28242
December 8, 1981

Division of Environmental Management
Water Quality Section

P. 0. Box 27687

Raleigh, N. C. 27611

Subject: Duke Power Company
NPDES Monitoring Report for
McGuire Nuclear Station - NC0024392
File: MC-704.2]

Dear Sir:

In accordance with Part 1, C(2) of the above referenced NPDES permit,
duplicate copies of the monthly report for Cctober, 1981 are enclosed.
The Duke Power Company NPDES permit requires monitoring for pH,
temperature, total suspended solids, oil and grease, total heavy
metals, and biological parameters in various discharges and in-lake
locations at McGuire.

We are submitting the data on the North Carolina Monthly Monitoring
Report Forms and the EPA 3320-1 for clarity. The state Monthly
Monitoring Report forms do not readily lend themselves to reporting
the parameters we are required to monitor and report. We are required
to monitor more parameters than there are allocated spaces.

Please contact us if you require further clarification.
Very truly yours,

WY Halle

W. A. Haller, Manager
Technical & Environmental Services

LWP/tw
Enclosure

cc: J. E. Lansche w/0 enclosure
J. R. Hendricks " -
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Duke Power CoOMPANY
STEAM PRODUCTION DEPT.

GENERAL OFFICES TELEPHONE; AREA 704
P. O. BOX 2178 422 SOUTH CHURCH STREET 373.40M1

CHARLOTTE, N. C, 28242
January '4, 198¢

Division of Environmental Ma
Water Quelity Sectior

P. O. [JO.’\ (_76U/

Raleigh, N. C. 27611

L
L
L

Subject: Duke Power Company
NPDES Monitoring Report for
McGuire Nuclear Station - NC0024392
File: MC-704.2]

Dear Sir:

In accordance witl art 1, 4 e a rv‘”ro"ced NPDES permit
Lupiwg the monthly repor  November, 13981 are
The e Powe sompany NPDES nnr;1t requires monitor

, temperature, total sust led solids, 0il and f;Y"”'

heavy metals, and biological parameters in various dis

in-lake locations at McGuire.

We are submitting the data on the North Carolina Monthly Ntrittring
Report forms and the EPA Form 3320-1 for clarity. The stat
Monitoring Report forms do not readily lend themselves to renhrt

he parameters we are required to monitor and report. We are requ
to monitor more parameters than there are allocated spaces.

McGuire exceeded the maximum pH 1imit of 9 standard units on
Conventional Wastewater Treatment System (002) in November,

Thi¢ excursion was documented in our Noncompliance Notificatior
you dated Noven

Please contact us if you require further clarification.

’,} t"‘ty ylhr)\
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{,.]. er mianage
3 |

]
& Ert\'1:'ﬁr1”w ntal Services
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Duke Power CoMPANY
STEAM PRODUCTION DEPT.

GENERAL OFFICES TELEPHONE: AREA 704
P. O. BOX 33189 422 SOUTH CHURCHK STREET 373.4011

CHARLOTTE, N, C, 28242

January 26, 1982

Division of Environmental Management
Water Quality Section

P. 0. Box 27687

Raleigh, N. C. 27611

Subject: Duke Power Company
NPDES Monitoring Report for
McGuire Nuclear Station - NC0024392
Fila: MC-704.21

Dear Sir:

Enclosed please find duplicate copies of the November 1981 once
through cooling water (001) discharge for the subject station.

This page was inadvertently omitted from the monthly report submitted
to you un January 14, 1982.

If we can be of further assistance, please advise.

Sincerely,

v ol

W. A. Haller, Manager
Technical & Environmental Services

LWP/tw

Enclosure
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Duke Power COMPANY
STEAM PRODUCTION DEPT.

GENERAL OFFICES TELEPHONE; AREA 704
P. O. BOX 33189 422 SOUTH CHURCH STREET 373-4011

CHARLOTTE, N. C. 28242

February 11, 1982

Division of Environmental Management
Water Quality Section

P. 0. Box 27687

Raleigh, N. C. 27611

Subject: Duke Power Company
NPDES Monitoring Report for
McGuire Nuclear Station - NC0024392
File: MC-704.21

Dear Sir:

In accordance with Part 1, C(2) of the above referenced NPDES permit,
duplicate copies of the monthly report for December, 1981 are enclosed.
The Duke Power Company NPDES permit requires monitoring for pH,
temperature, total suspended solids, oil and grease, total heavy
metals, and biological parameters in various discharges and in-lake
locations at McGuire.

We are submitting the data on the North Carolina Monthly Monitoring

Report Forms and the EPA 3320-1 for clarity. The state Monthly
Monitoring Report forms do not readily lend themselves to reporting
the parameters we are required to monitor and report. We are required
to monitor more parameters than there are allocated spaces.

Please contact us if you require further clarification.
Very truly yours,

Y bl —~

W. A. Haller, Manager
Technical & Environmental Services

LWP/ tw
Enclosure

cc: J. E. Lansche w/0 enclosure
J. R. Hendricks " -
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Attachment 2
McGuire Nuclear Station

EPP Non-compliance and Corrective Actions

Date Non-compliance Corrective Action

August, 1981 Waste Water Collection Increased sampling
Basin effluent pH exceeded frequency of WWCB; verified
maximum limit of 9.0 influents to WWCB within
specification.

September 22, 1981 Conventional Wastewaters Discharge point isolated,
Treatment System pH dropped repairs to leaking gates
selow 6.0 made.

November 2, 1981 Conventional Wastewater Discharge from system

Treatment System pH exceeded terminated.
maximum limit of 9.0




Attachment 3
McGuire Nuclear Station

Changes in Station Design or Operation, Tests and Experiments Which Involve a
Potentially Significant Unreviewed Environmental Issue

None
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Attachment 4
McGuire Nuclear Station

Non-routine Reports Submitted in Accordance with Section 5.4.2 of EPP

None



